AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS
AND

WAGGONNER & BALL, LLC, F/K/A WAGGONNER & BALL, ARCHITECTS, A
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (the “Amendment”) is entered into by and between the
City of New Orleans, represented by Mitchell J. Landrieu, Mayor (the “City”), and Waggonner
& Ball, LLC, f/k/a Waggonner & Ball, Architects, APC, represented by J. David Waggonner III,
President (the “Consultant”). The City and the Consultant are sometimes collectively referred
to as the “Parties.” The Amendment is effective of August 31, 2016 (the “Effective Date”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2015, the City and the Consultant entered into a professional
services agreement (the “Agreement”) for the development of a grant application to the United
States Department of Housing and Urban Development for the National Disaster Resilience
Competition and to perform associated planning, design, and analysis services relevant to the
projects developed for the application; andWHEREAS, in 2016, the Consultant changed its
name and is now known as Waggonner & Ball, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant and the City acknowledged that if the City were awarded the
National Disaster Resilience Competition funding, the Parties would execute an amendment to
the original Agreement to implement the design strategy provided by the Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant, each having the authority to do so, desire to
enter this Amendment for continuity of services.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the City and the Consultant
amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Extension. In accordance with Article V, Section B of the Agreement, the term is
extended for an additional 3 years from the Effective Date through August 31, 2019.

2. The Consultant agrees to provide the City with the services,
which are within the scope of the Agreement under Article I, Paragraph A, as more fully
described in “Exhibit A” to this Amendment.

3. Compensation. The compensation described in Article IV, Section B of the
Agreement is increased by $2,396,605.25 to a total amount not to exceed $2,646,605.25. The
increased amount payable for the services to be provided under this Amendment is broken down
as follows:

a. $38,001.40 for the execution of a City capacity-building workshop;
b. $541,431.00 for groundwater testing and monitoring services; and

c. $1,817,172.85 for Gentilly Resilience District planning services.

Page 1 of 11
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement between
The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f/k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation
RS8134840 — K18-607



4. DBE Provision. Article VI of the Agreement relating to the DBE program is
substituted by the following:

ARTICLE VI - DISADVANTAGED BUSI

A. . The Consultant agrees to abide by the City Code sections 70-496, et
seq., to use its best efforts to carry out all applicable requlrements of the City’s DBE Program for
the administration of this Agreement, as set forth in the City Code and any applicable rules
adopted thereunder. The City’s Office of Supplier Diversity (“OSD”) oversees the DBE
Program and assigns a DBE Compliance Officer (“DBECO”) to ensure compliance.

B. . To ensure compliance with DBE requirements during the term of this
Agreement, the DBECO will monitor the Consultant’ use of DBE subcontractors/suppliers
(“DBE Entities”) through the following actions:

1. Job site visits;

2. Electronic payment tracking via the Contract Compliance Monitoring System or
other means as approved by the OSD;

3. Routine audits of contract payments to all subcontractors;
4. Reviewing of records and reports; and/or
5. Interviews of selected personnel.

The DBECO may schedule inspections and on-site visits with or without prior notice to
the Consultant or DBE Entities.

C. . The Consultant shall:

1. Designate an individual as the “DBE Liaison” who will monitor the Consultant’s DBE
participation as well as document and maintain records of “Good Faith Efforts” with
DBE Entities.

2. Execute written contracts with DBE Entities that meet the applicable DBE goals.

a. The Consultant shall provide the DBECO with copies of said contracts
within 30 days from the date this Agreement is fully executed between the
City and the Consultant.

b. The Consultant shall agree to promptly pay subcontractors, including DBE
Entities, in accordance with law.

3. Establish and maintain the following records for review upon request by the OSD:
a. Copies of written contracts with DBE Entities and purchase orders;
b. Documentation of payments and other transactions with DBE Entities;

¢. Appropriate explanations of any changes or replacements of DBE Entities,
which may include a record of “Post-Award Good Faith Efforts” for each
certified firm that the Consultant does not use in accordance with the
approved DBE participation submission;

d. Any other records required by the OSD.

Page 2 of 11
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement between
The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f/k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation
RS8134840 — K18-607



The Consultant is required to maintain such records for 3 years after completion or
closeout of this Agreement. Such records are necessary to determine compliance with their DBE

obligations.

4. Post monthly payments and submit regular reports to the DBECO as required via the
online “Contract Compliance Monitoring System” or other means approved by the OSD.

a.

The Consultant shall submit the initial report outlining DBE participation
within 30 days from the date of notice to proceed (or equivalent
document) issued by the City to the Consultant. Thereafter, “DBE
Utilization” reports shall be due on or before the fifteenth day of each
month until all DBE subcontracting work is completed.

Reports are required even when no activity has occurred in a monthly
period.

If the established percentage is not being met, the monthly report shall
include a narrative description of the progress being made in DBE
participation.

The Consultant may also be required to attach or upload copies of
canceled checks or bank statements that identify payer, payee and amount
of transfer to verify payment information as indicated on the form.

5. Conform to the established percentage as approved by the OSD.

a.

The total dollar amount of the Agreement shall include approved change
orders and amendments. For a requirements contract, the total dollar
amount shall be based in actual quantities ordered.

No changes to the established percentage and DBE Entities submitted on
DBE Compliance Form-1 shall be allowed without approval by the OSD.

The City will not adjust the contract for any increase in cost due to
replacement of DBE Entities.

. The OSD may grant a post-award modification request if:

for a reason beyond the Consultant’s control, the Consultant is unable to
use the certified DBE entity submitted on DBE Compliance Form-1 to
perform the specified work. The Consultant must notify the OSD of the
intent for removal and substitution of a certified DBE immediately upon
determination of that the DBE submitted on Compliance Form -1 is unable
to perform the specified work. In such case, the Consultant shall use and
document “Good Faith Efforts” to find a similarly qualified and certified
DBE entity to perform such specified work. The same criteria used for
establishing “Good Faith Efforts” in maximizing the participation of DBE
Entities prior to awarding the Agreement will also apply to the substitution
of DBE subcontractors during the performance of the Agreement; or

the Consultant reasonably believes that, due to a change of scope,
execution of the work in accordance with the directions from the City is
unlikely to meet the established percentage or terms. In such case, the
Consultant shall use and document “Good Faith Efforts” to achieve a

Page 3 of 11

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement between
The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f/k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation

RS8134840 - K18-607



reasonable amount of DBE participation on the remaining work on the

Agreement.
5 A nal Miscellaneous Provisions. The following terms and conditions are
added to the Agreement:

ARTICLE XI - PERFORMANCE MEASURES

A. Factors. The City will measure the performance of the Consultant
according to the following non-exhaustive factors: work performed in compliance
with the terms of the Agreement; staff availability; staff training; staff
professionalism; staff experience; customer service; communication and
accessibility; prompt and effective correction of situations and conditions;
timeliness and completeness of submission of requested documentation (such as
records, receipts, invoices, insurance certificates, and computer-generated
reports).

B. . If the Consultant fails to perform according to
the Agreement, the City will notlfy the Consultant. If there is a continued lack of
performance after notification, the City may declare the Consultant in default and
may pursue any appropriate remedies available under the Agreement and/or any
applicable law. In the event of a notification of default, the City will invoice the
defaulting Consultant for any increase in costs and other damages sustained by the
City. Further, the City will seek full recovery from the defaulting Consultant.

ARTICLE XII - LIVING WAGES

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Consultant agrees to abide by
City Code sections 70-801, et seq., which requires payment of a wage to covered
employees equal to the amounts defined in the Code (“Living Wage”). If the
Consultant fails to comply with the requirements of the Living Wage during the
term of the Agreement, said failure may result in termination of the Agreement or
the pursuit of other remedies by the City.

6. Convicted Felon Statement. The Consultant swears that it complies with City
Code § 2-8(c). No Consultant principal, member, or officer has, within the preceding five years,
been convicted of, or pled guilty to, a felony under state or federal statutes for embezzlement,
theft of public funds, bribery, or falsification or destruction of public records.

7. Non-Solicitation Statement. The Consultant swears that it has not employed or
retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for it, to solicit
or secure this Amendment. The Consultant has not paid or agreed to pay any person, other than
a bona fide employee working for it, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other
consideration contingent upon or resulting from this Amendment.

8. . Except as otherwise provided by this Amendment, the
terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

9. . The Parties agree that a manually signed
copy of this Amendment and any other document(s) attached to this Amendment delivered by
facsimile, email or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same
legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Amendment. No legally binding

Page4of 11
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement between
The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f/k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation
RS8134840— K18-607



obligation shall be created with respect to a party until such party has delivered or caused to be
delivered a manually signed copy of this Amendment.

[SIGNATURES CONTAINED ON NEXT PAGE]
[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

Page 50f 11
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement between
The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f/k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation
RS8134840 - K18-607



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Consultant, through their duly authorized
representatives, execute this Agreement.

CITY OF NEW O

MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU, MAYOR T %
T ) ‘
Executed on this_<’ b of ,/—?{7/7%/[ , 2018.

FORM AND LEGALITY APPROVED:
Law Department

By: (-\
Printed Name: 4&.9_ \ P

WAGGONNER & BALL, LLC, f/k/a WAGGONNER & BALL,
ARCHITECTS, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: M

[
J. DAVI WAGGONM‘ﬂi’lﬁ, PRESIDENT

[EXHIBIT A CONTAINED ON NEXT PAGE(S)]

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

Page 6 of 11

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreemeént between
The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f'k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation
RS8134840 — K18-607



EXHIBIT A TO AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS
AND

WAGGONNER & BALL, LLC, F/K/A WAGGONNER & BALL, ARCHITECTS, A
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Page 7 of 11
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement between
The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f’k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation
RS8134840 - K18-607



April 12, 2018

Gentilly Resilience District: District-Scale Planning Phase
Scopa Dutfine

The o of this phose of work is to advance the vision for the Gentilly District (6RD),
buiding from tha City's appBootion to HUD' National The
Gentilly District will be the first substontial of the City’s
Strategy ond Urban Water Plon. The and Budt (WBAE) teom will be for
the production and development of communications matariols, ladvice, creative
community guiding documents, ond design and
to advance the ofthe GRD fromthad scae.

1. Develop Communication Materials for clear & direct messaging
¢ Update ond create new diograma, drawings, and renderings which balance design

aspiration with to locol conditions and consider altemnate modes of
in oddition to troditional design renderings
» Support contert for digital presence acroes nola.gov and social media
plotforms, in ration with BCR, inc
- 1o
Deliverables:
= 3 iterations of GRD identity pockoge (diograms, hics, drowings, )
to be usad for publicotions and butreoch n
.3 of condensed hondout (graphica wj key bullet Jn
with GCR, Inc.

2 Advise the City of New Orleans on watep storage targets, stormwater
management scenerios, and other technical standards for district

pro)ectperfonnance
Update water storage goals for the GRD, toking into the &
Water Boord's angaing efforts to updote dota
» Define "design storms”
» Model stormwater scenarios for aslected design stormas:
L Impact of NDR projects (updote)

2 Mmpactof odaptation st
3. Impoct of stormwoter BMPs in enpanded street networka (with su
o8 needad)
4. lmpact of Urbon Water Plan's full i for Gentilly area

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement between

The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f/k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation

RS8134840 — K18-607

Page 8 of 11



Defina operating surface & ground woter levels and ronges with intakes, outputs,
ond flows

Perform dustrict-wide water monagament systems analysis to set gools for GRD
project complementarity

Support BCA updates whera applicable ond needed

Deliverables:

» Updated water aesignments for sach drainoge bosin and water goala for
each GRD projact

» Groundwater and surfooe watar constroints end goals for each

drainage basin und applicohia GRD projects

Document with defined and Bustrated stormwoter scenarios and SWMM modal

reaukta

R ns on of GRD projects into district-wide water
sysiema

3. Lead content and creative development of design and engineering

workshops

I collaboration with the City of New Orleans project team and GCR, Inc., devalop
content o lead with daeign and teams for GRO projects

» Focts on urban design ond engineering coordination GRD projecta and theér
contribution to district performance and identity

Defiverables:

o Quarterly *olt-hands” design and workshops. {First year
only nchuded in

with City of New

Orleant project teams. (12 included in fae.)

4. Develop a series of Story Maps to establish a basis for design

-

document, oppe andd ovoslobie to ol
Focus on individual resident
E the between the underlying morphology of the lond {Gentily
) and present-doy pottems of
Working at of ea: workfores, sociol vulnerobiity, tronsit, traffio,
energy, woste, sireet typologies, real »Jand use, analyses,
drainoge basins, opan space, public space, drainage system
Incorporute axisting mops desived from the Trust for Public Land's Glimote Smart
Ciies Mopping Portal developed for the City of New Ocleans

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement between

The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f'/k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation

RS8134840 - K18-607

Page 9of 11



Deliverable:

document including kayers of information described abave

5. Creative En t Process
= Thoa WHAE team will the community process with the design
and of crective techniques, in collaborntion with the City of
New Orfeana project teom
. puldic svents/ort Thera are two typea:
a. “Network” projects seek to by making hidden things visible.
i. Conceived and hy igner teama

fi. Usefito structure tours ond walks
fi. Excmple site: the Gentily Ridga, a iretch of relotively high ground buitt
up by sedimere from the now-vonished Bayou Gentily.
b. “Placa” projects seak to inhabit specific places to sat vp productive
Theee will be most d they incorporote a public event,
neighborhood tour, andlor community workshop.,
i Site selection workahop with with flogahip
project sites and the thot will see on immediats impoct.
i. Sstloces and let Jgner teama leod citizena in
and design.
ii. Example sitec Orleana Avenue Canal ot 1-610, where on existing gop inthe
fiood wofl offers.a ofa urban woterfront
. Bmmple sita: Blysian Fields neutrol ground, an undenutiized public space.
Support contest of City’s non-digibal presanca with newspaper
- * {following WEAE's example in Bridgeport, OT - see
or simiar . As o partner to the web-
based Story Maps, the broodshests can a wida variety of using non-
mop farma of inthe form of o free
o fromework deecribing creative engogernent for future NDRC-funded
projects ocross the GRD.
/

Deliverables:

3 or simslar
3-5 public events {pending further df scussions with Studie 0]

6. Develop a Vision & Implementation Documenf te guide future

implementation of Gentilly and other Resilience Districts

WHAE will be responsible for content development
1dentify and 8 imo working groups clustered around themes:

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement between

The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f/k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation

RS8134840 - K18-607

Page 10 of 11



b. Inclusive Growth
c. Mobility
d. Pubfic Health
e. Educotion
f. Cubture & Foith
Outcomes for working groupss
a itiea for programe, policies, and projecta

b, What's in the way? (ldentify potential roadblocks to implementation)

¢ Who will doit? {identify potentiol pa

d What's next? (First stepa for
Datn collection phase with stukeholders to collect informotion nat already mapped
and to build of work nlrsady undenway of in ttopes
Bring the expertiss of the working groups to bacr on the evolving design visionina

testing & analysis.
Consiter “groumd-truthing™ by | See Chonge os o mechantam to check stormmwoter
madels aguinst hyper-focal
metrics for auccess, buikding from the four performance metrics in the City”
NDRC o Resiience Volue, Environmentol Volue, Social Value, Economic
n

NDRC
3 Hiple : . achools, deaign . slacted
officiads, and City
> Potential may include formats: ie, a "welcoma
aboard” guide for to educate ond encourage

Deliverables:

1 kickolT meeting; 12 half-day rworkshops; 1 co

comvening

Meeting materials ond creative for participants

Vision & document gitining goals ond

uraund eoch of the six themes above, working group outcomes and
metrics for , putentiol partnershipe, roodtdocka and

neut steps.

Project design guidetines based on lessona leomed from the Mimbeau Water Gorden

project.
“Citizens Guide to the GRD” document ot

[END OF AMENDMENT]

Amendment No 1 to Professional Services Agreement between

The City of New Orleans and Waggonner & Ball, LLC, f/k/a Waggoner & Ball, Architects, A Professional Corporation

RS8134840 — K18-607

Page 11 of 11



